
PUBLIC NOTICE 
AGENDA 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
Thursday, January 31, 2019, 10:00 a.m. 

Eighth Floor, Conference Room 8S 1 
.Jocksonvlle, Fl 32202 

CommiltH tffrrm.ts: Gregocy ~. Chairman 
llondall lamet, ,,_,.., 

SUbc--Tammy Emmons 

Sarah Ladlno 

Jeff Foster 

Will Williams 

n ·· n__,1 ,,._. 
s.Nnn1it1« ).ta.hen 

01 (ll/19 l'SIEC AGENDA 

Jell Cose. OGC --·· - -
lllM• 

P-07-15 

P-30-07 

TI!ll a AC1IOll MOllON 

Contract Amendment No. 5 Thot Contract No. 9482-01 between th• City of Jocksonvllle and 

Consultant Services for the Ergomehlcs, originally executed May 22, 2015, for the 

Development/ AdmlnlstraHon a Grading of 
Developmenl/ Admlnlstlatlon l Grading of Plomotlonal 
EJtamlnallons Is amended lo: ex.,clse the fourth and final 

Promotional Examinations renewal opHon extending the period of service fiom April 1, 
Employee Services Deportment 2019 to Morch 31, 2020. The maxlmtlm Indebtedness shall 

remain o not-to-exceed amount of $292,000.00. Al olher lenns 
and conditions, as previously emended, shall remain th• some 
except for such changes as the Office of General Counsel moy 
deem appropriate lo ensure compllance with th• City's 
ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures ond 
miollcable federal and slate laws. 

Contract Amendment No. 17 Thal Conhocl No. 6398-UI between the City of Jocksonvtlle and 

Program Director for Contaminated Site England-Thlms and Miiier, Inc., os Piogram Director for 
Contaminated Site Ramedlallon, be amended to: (I) 

Remediation lncocpocate the altoched Scope of Services Identified as Exhibit 
Department of Public Works/SoHd Waste 'GG' and Conhocl Fee Summary ldenHfl•d as Exhibit 'HH'; (II) 

Division Increase the amount for Program Management and 
Completion Rapoits by $518,471.21; QA/QC Confirmation 
SClrnpllng for the Addltlonal Parcels by $8,490.00; and the 
Borrow PH Soll Sampling ond Laborator Analysis by $93,763.00 
lo a new total of $620,724.22 as ldenwn.d In Exhibit "HH"; and 
(Ill) Increase th• maximum Indebtedness to the City by 
$620,724.22 lo o new not lo •xceed total moximUm 
Indebtedness of $39,870,'59. ls. Al other terms and condlHons, 
as ptevlousty amended, shall remain the same except for such 
changes as Iha Office of General counsel may deem 
appropriate to ensure compliance with the City's ordinances, 
Procurement policies and procedures and applicable fedetal 
and state lows. 

MUTING AO 1n1111Nm: 

COHIR OUTCOW 
fXI' 

OJIJl/19 



City of Jaoksonvllla, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Employee Services Department 

117 West Duval Street, Suite 100 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE 

Date: January 22, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Gregory W. Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee yl~ 

Tammy Emmons, Manager of Personnel Services 
Employee Services Department 

P-07-15 Consultant Services for the Development/Administration, & 
Grading of Promotional Examinations - Contract Amendment No. 5 
JFRD Contract #9482-01 

Contract #9482·01 between the City and Ergometrlcs Is set to expire March 31, 2019. All work has been 
performed satisfactorily for the past year. Section 1.2 of the contract allows for four, one-year renewal options. 
Therefore, we wish to extend the contract for the 41

h of the one year renewals. There is no rate increase 
associated with this amendment; all rates will remain the same. 

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract #9482-01 , originally executed May 22, 2015 between the City 
of Jacksonville and Ergometrics, for Development, Administration & Grading of Promotional Examinations, be 
amended to exercise the fourth of four (4) renewal options to extend the Period of Service from April 1, 2019 to 
March 31, 2020. All other terms and condilions of the Contract shall remain the same. 

TEI 

Attachments: Ergometrlcs agreement Jetter 



ERGOMETRICS & . \1'1'1 . IEI> Pl: ll:'llNNl : L RESE \K<.11, INr . 
18720 ;] ~1• . \ \ ' FNl!I · \'\11·:q 
LYN r-. \\ 11 on • W. \ 9 8 o 3 7 

January 16, 2019 

City of Jacksonville 
Employee Services Department 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite M175 
Attn: Tammy Emmons 
Manager of Personnel Services - Examining and Training 

Re: Contract Extension 4 of 4 - Consultant Services for Dev/Administration, & Grading of 
Promotional Examinations 

To Whom it May Concern: 

Ergometrics and Applied Personnel Research, Inc. hereby agrees to a one (1) year extension to the 
above referenced contract (from April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020); all provisions, terms and 
conditions of said agreement will remain the same. 

Sincerely, 

/I--
Carl Swander, Ph.D. 
President 

Tri 425. 7H. 5700 
F \X 425. 774. 0829 
ERGOMETRICS. ORG 



City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

Department of Public Works 
Solid Waste Division 
1031 Superior Street 

Jacksonville, FL 32254 
(904) 255-7500 

www.coj.net 

TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Greg Pease, Chief, Procurement Division 2-
John Pappas, P.E., Director, Department of Public Wor+ / 

Jeffrey S. Foster, P.G., Solid Waste Environmental Engineeri 
Will Williams, Chief, Solid Waste Division ~~~~~,-

January 25, 2019 

01/28/19 12:05:1n 
Amendment No. 17 - Program Director for Contaminated Site Remediation .:•r~ + (i 1· , 11· : 1· - •• 

J I •..1\:• .. • t'i:!'1f1- ' '"' • v :, L•l I 
City Contract No. 6398-18, RFP No. P-30-07 

As part of the continuing remediation activities under Project New Ground, ETM is currently working on the engineering 

and quality control and program management for the active remediation project called 5th and Cleveland Part 7. 

Approximately 25-40 new parcels including confirmation sampling need to be added to ETM's engineering oversight of 

the remediation construction since additional access agreements have been obtained. Also included in the scope of 

work is new borrow pit sampling that will certify all of the remaining soils as "certified clean backfill" for completion of 

the ash remediation program including upcoming work for Lonnie Miller Park, Forest Street Laydown Area and the 

Lonnie Miller Mission Parcel. Additional work tasks and fee summary in Amendment #17 are needed to complete the 

project. The project and program end date remains September 30, 2019. 

Accordingly, the Solid Waste Division recommends that the contract, between the City and England-Thims and Miller, 

Inc. for Program Director for contaminated Site Remediation, is amended to (i) incorporate the Attached Scope of 

Services identified as Exhibit "GG"; and (ii) Incorporating the attached Contract Fee Summary Form identified as Exhibit 

"HH"; by increasing the amount for Program Management and completion reports by $518,471.21, QA/QC confirmation 

sampling for the additional parcels by $8,490.00 and the borrow pit soil sampling and laboratory analysis by $93,763.00 

to a new total of $620,724.22 as identified in Exhibit "HH"; and increase the maximum indebtedness to the City not-to­

exceed total maximum indebtedness of $39,870,459.15. All other terms and conditions, as previously amended, shall 

remain the same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwise revised without prior approval 

from PSEC and the Mayor. 

Sufficient funding is available in PWCP32EVPS19 ERR002 01 069505. Please notify the Solid Waste Division when this 
item will be placed on the agenda so a representative of Solid Waste can attend. 

CC: Nickii Brookins, SWD 
Ann Brackin, DPW 



1.0 BACKGROUND 

EXHIBIT "GG" 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

ASH SITE REMEDIATION 

England, Thims & Miller, Inc. (ETM) has a Contract (Architectural/Engineering Services as 

Program Director for Contaminated Site Remediation) with the City of Jacksonville (the City) to 

serve as the City's Program Director for the remediation of ash contaminated sites within the 

City. The focus of the remediation efforts has been the four EPA-jurisdictional sites that have 

Records of Decision (RODs), i.e. Brown's Dump Site, 5th and Cleveland Incinerator Site, Forest 

Street Incinerator Site, and Lonnie Miller Park Site. 

All four EPA-jurisdictional sites have undergone remediation and to date, approx. 1,650 parcels 

have been remediated. Remediation activities are anticipated through 2019 including 5th and 

Cleveland Incinerator Site - Part 7A and the remaining (Remnant) parcels within the Sites. 

The current Contract is scheduled to expire on September 30, 2019 for this on-going 

remediation work which is being conducted by the City- and EPA-approved OB Firms. 

The scope of this Amendment is to provide continued Program Director services as required by 

the Consent Decree and contemplated under the original contract. These services include: 

• Construction Administration & Observation Services 

• Completion Report Services 

• Parcel Sampling 

• Soil Stockpile Sampling 

• City Borrow Pit Sampling 

This amendment is for the continued remedial activities for the following: 

• Fifth & Cleveland Parcel Remediation - Part 7A (25 to 40 additional parcels) 

• Fifth & Cleveland Parcel Remediation- Part 7A Add Alternate (6 USNR parcels) 

ETM will be assisted by its Team subconsultants; Aerostar Environmental Services (Aerostar) 

(JSEB), and CSI (JSEB) in the day-to-day construction observation and confirmation sampling 

activities for the EPA ash sites. 



2.0 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND OBSERVATION (Task 1) 

ETM will provide Construction Administration and Observation Services for FC Part 7 A including 25 

to 40 additional parcels (based upon receipt of access agreements) and the six USNR parcels. These 

services shall include Pre-Construction Administration services with the City and DB Firms in 
preparation for the remediation/construction as well as Construction Administration services 

during the remediation/construction to observe and document the remediation/construction. 

ETM will be assisted by Team Subcontractors, Aerostar (JSEB) and CSI (JSEB) in confirmation 

sampling activities and density testing as well as TestAmerica for laboratory analyses. 

Construction Administration Services are provided only during construction/remediation 

activities. The Construction Administration Services are detailed below and include 

confirmation sampling during construction as well as laboratory analysis and data validation for 

the confirmatory sampling. 

This work will be provided on a Lump Sum basis assuming a 5-month schedule for FC Part 7A -

25 to 40 additional parcels and 6 USNR parcels. These schedules will run concurrently with the 

existing Program Management schedule thru September 30, 2019. If these schedules are 

exceeded, additional funds may be required. 

2.1 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 
ETM will provide Construction Administration Services. This will include attending meetings 
throughout the duration of the site construction work. The project meetings shall include, but are 

not limited to, pre-construction meetings, weekly progress meetings, problem or work 

deficiency meetings and quality control meetings. In addition, Field Construction Inspectors 

shall attend the daily meetings conducted by the DB Firms. 

2.2 PRE-CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 

2.2.1 Pre-Construction Survey and Final Design Review 

Prior to the start of work on each individual parcel, the DB Firm must perform a Pre­

Construction Survey with ETM, the City's Public Outreach Consultant and the property owner. 

During the Survey, the DB Firm will take photographs and video to document existing 

conditions of building foundations, paved areas, etc. Following the Survey, the DB Firm will 
prepare and submit the Site Property Plan, which includes the property owner's 

requests/agreements, as well as utility locates and exiting elevations. ETM shall attend each 

Pre-Construction Survey and review/approve each Site Property Plan. 



2.2.2 Operational Readiness Reviews 

Prior to initiating construction and periodically thereafter, the DB Firm must complete 

operational readiness reviews. The purpose of an operational readiness review is to examine a 

checklist of construction activities to ensure that the materials and manpower required arc in 

place to ensure a quick and efficient completion of each parcel remediation. The checklist will 

include staging area readiness, truck availability, clean fill availability, landscaping materials 

availability and manpower availability. The construction will not be allowed begin until 

everything on the checklist is readily available. ETM will review these reports with the 

objective of completing construction as rapidly as possible to minimize disruption to the 

property owner/tenant and minimize delays. 

2.2.3 Requests for Information and Change Order Requests 

When information or direction is necessary, the DB Firm shall submit requests for information 

(RFls) in writing to ETM to document a specific problem, question, or concern. ETM will 

coordinate a written response with the City. The DB Firm is also required for change order 

requests to submit in writing, along with an estimate of the cost of the change, any notice of 

change in the scope of work prior to initiating the change. ETM will coordinate a written 

response with the City. 

2.3 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 

2.3.1 Construction Observation 

ETM will provide periodic Construction Observation services at the sites. ETM will provide a 

Lead Field Construction Inspector, a City Liaison Construction Inspector (when required}, and a 

Field Construction Inspector for the sites. 

During the execution of the work, Construction Inspectors are responsible for maintaining a 

field activity summary for each parcel, which describes the work performed and quantities of 

contaminated materials removed. 

2.3.2 Sampling and Laboratory Analyses 

ETM Team Subcontractor, Aerostar (JSEB) will provide independent soil sampling, including 

confirmation sampling and TCLP sampling of excavated soil stockpiles for the sites. All 

laboratory analyses associated with the sampling efforts will be conducted by TestAmerica. 

This work will include independent data validation of TestAmerica's laboratory results. These 

critical sampling activities will remain independent of the DB Firms conducting the actual 

remediation to ensure the integrity of the sampling efforts and avoid the appearance of conflict 

of interest of the DB Firms. This work shall include servicing, inspection, and re-calibration of 

three Thermofisher XRF machines to be utilized in the confirmation sampling effort. 

Eil lr 'aO, 
3 



2.3.3 Density Testing 

ETM Team Subcontractor, CSI (JSEB) will provide independent density testing of compacted soil 

backfill at the sites. This work includes sampling and testing of the backfill material (modified 

proctor test) for each site as well as the density testing to ensure that the backfill is placed in 

accordance with the project specifications. This critical testing activity will remain independent 

of the DB Firms conducting the actual remediation to ensure the integrity of the sampling 

efforts and avoid the appearance of conflict of interest of the DB Firms. 

2.4 POST-CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 

2.4.1 Post-Construction Survey 

After each individual parcel is remediated, the DB Firm must perform a Post-Construction Survey 

with ETM, the City's Public Outreach Consultant and the property owner. The DB Firm must 

obtain the signature of the property owner that the work has been completed in accordance 

with the project specifications and the Site Property Plan. ETM will attend each Post­

Construction Survey and inspect any additional work required. 

3.0 Completion Report Services (Task 2) 

ETM will prepare a Completion Report for each parcel that has been remediated. This report 

shall include the following: 

• The Remediation Summary 

• A copy of the Access Agreement with the Property Owner 

• The Preliminary Design 

• The Construction Survey Checklist 

• The Site Property Plan 

• The Construction and Photo Documentation 

• The Contractor's Completion Report 

• The Confirmation Sampling Plan (with Sampling Data) & Density Test Report 

• The Institution Control Plan 

• The Laboratory Report (if any) 

• Truck Manifest Reports 

The Completion Reports will be prepared sufficient for direct submittal to the EPA. 

4.0 City Borrow Pit Sampling and Analyses (Task 3) 

Aerostar (JSEB) will perform the sampling and analyses of the City Borrow Pit per the attached 

December 11, 2018 proposal. The City Borrow Pit Testing is based on the EPA-approved Clean 

Borrow Sand Sampling and Analysis Plan and Quality Assurance Project Plan; Revision 1 dated 

May 30, 2008. The sampling shall include three sampling increments for a total of 11 borings 

and SS samples for approximately 165,000 cubic yards of clean fill at a total lump sum price 

increments of $93763.00. 

4 



5.0 Contract Fund Reallocation 

This Amendment includes reallocation of existing contract funds from the Construction 

Administration Services for areas that remediation activities have been completed, so those 

resources may be reallocated towards additional sampling and design activities in both OU-1 

and OU-2 Areas due to the accumulation of new access agreements. 

Specifically, this amendment reallocates the contract funds as follows: 

5.1 OU-2 Sampling and Reporting 

Additional sampling activities as originally contemplated under Amendment #13 are required. 

This increased sampling and reporting requirement resulted from the accumulation of 

additional access agreements that have been secured by the City. Funding provided for OU-2 

sampling and reporting in accordance with Amendment #3 will be increased by $39,000. 

5.2 OU-1 Sampling and Reporting 

Additional sampling and design activities as originally contemplated under Amendments ##4 and 

#12 are required. This increased sampling, reporting and design requirement resulted from the 

accumulation of additional access agreements that have been secured by the City. Funding 

provided for OU-1 sampling, reporting and design in accordance with Amendments ##4 and #12 

will be increased by $91,490. 

5.3 Phase 2 Construction Program Management and Construction Administration 

Remediation activities have been completed on areas within the project sites, so the associated 

construction administration services supporting those remediation efforts for those areas is no 

longer required or can be reduced. As such, funding provided for Construction Program 

Management and Construction Administration Services will be reduced by $122,000. 

This Contract Funds reallocation has a net increase of $8,490.00 (Add $39,000, Add $91,490 and 

Reduce $122,000). 

6.0 TASK FEE SUMMARY AND BASIC ASSUMPTIONS 

The following assumptions were made in developing our scope and cost estimate: 

• ETM has developed these costs based on per month or per parcel pricing as requested. 

• Construction Completion Reports are based upon a Lump Sum price assuming 25 - 40 

additional parcels for FC Part 7A and 6 additional parcels for USNR parcels. If there 

more parcels, additional funds may be required. 

• The additional 25 -40 parcels for FC Part 7A will include approximately 30,000 cubic 

yards of contaminated soil and a schedule of 5 additional months is anticipated. If this 

schedule is exceeded, additional funds may be required. 

5 



Task Fee Summary 

FC Part 7 A - Additional 25 - 40 Parcels (Table 1) 

Task la - le - Construction Admin. & Observation - Lump Sum 

Construction Admin. & Observation including density testing and expenses $275,977.80 

TestAmerica Laboratory Analyses (confirmation samples and TCLP) .............. $31,499.00 

Aerostar Confirmation Sampling and Data Validation ................................... $151,345.00 

Task 4a - Completion Reports - Lump Sum 

FC Part 7A -Additional 25 -40 Parcels 

Total Lump Sum $458,821.80 

Completion Reports for Additional FC Part 7 parcels .......................... $59,649.41 

Total Lump Sum. $59,649.41 

Table 1 Total ................................................................................ $518,471.21 

City Borrow Pit Sampling and Analyses (Table 2) 

Task 4 - Lump Sum (Aerostar Proposal) 
FC Remaining Parcels and McCov's Creek Project 

Soil Aoring Advancement, Soil Screening, and Sample Collcclion .................... $6.125.00 

Laboratory Analyses (15 samples) ..................................................................... $17,142.00 

Report Prepm11tion ................................................................................................ $2.115.00 

Sub-total ................................................................................................. $25,382.00 

FS Park/Staging Arca 

Soil Boring Advancement, Soil Screening. and Sample Collection .................... $6, I 25.00 

Laboratory Analyses ( 15 samples) ..................................................................... $1 7, 142.00 

Report Pn:pnration ........................................................................................... ..... $2, 115.00 

Sub-total ....•............................................................•............................... $25,382.f)f) 

LM Park 

Soil Boring Advancement, Soil Screening, and Sample Collection .......... ........ $!0,906.00 

Laboratory Analyses (25 samples) ..................................................................... $29,593.00 

Report Preparation .......................................................................................... ...... $2.500.00 

Sub-total ............................................................................................................ $42,999.UO 

Table 2 Total .................................................................................. $93,763 .. 00 

OU-1 Parcel Sampling, Analyses and Designs (Table 3} 

Task 5 - Lump Sum per Parcel) 

OU-1 Sampling, Analyses and Design (Table 5) Lump Sum ...................... $8,490.00 

Table 3 Total ............................................................................................ $8,490.00 

Amendment Fee Total (Tables 1, 2, and 3) ........................................ S620.724.ii 

6 



I. Project 

EXlllUIT ''llH" 

CONTRACT FEE Sllt\IMAIH 
CITY Of .JACKSONVILLE, FLOIUDA 

PART I - GENERAL 

Overnll l'mgr..im Director for Contamina1ed Site Rcmt'dhnion 

J. Numc of Consultnnt 
F.nJ?la11d-Thims & Miller. Inc. C'onlr..ict llh'.198-18 

l'ART JI - L\HOR RELATED COSTS 
5. Direct Labor 1 lourly !~ates Lslimatcd 

Oril!inul ltcduct'd I lours 
Principal $ 7.451 $ 73.03 l•I 
l'rogrum Dirl.'clnr s 74.52 s 73.03 too 
Senior Engin.:cr s 47.58 s 46.63 500 
GIS Administmtor s ·10.99 $ 40.17 0 
GJS l'rngrarnmcr $ 33. IJ $ 32 47 150 
I.cad Co11s1ruc1io11 Inspector s 33.51) $ 3:!.92 1445 
Construction lnspcchlr s 27.39 $ 26.84 870 
Cad TcchnicinnlUJS Analyst s :!2.0-1 s 21.60 170 
!\dministmtivc $ 11.73 s :!I.JO 215 
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 3.464 

6. Ovtrhend (CombinrJ Fringe Henelit & Administrnth·c) 

2. Pro11os:1I Number 
P-30-07 \Antl'fld111cn1 Ii 17) 

... Onie of Propnsnl 
1211(1/18 

Estimated 
Cost 
s 1.022.:12 
s 7,303.00 
$ 23,315.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 4,1170.50 
$ •17.569.40 
$ 23.350.80 
$ 3.67.2.UO 
s 4.579.50 

Owrhcad Ratc 150 4!·o X l'otnl Direct Labor 
7. SUHTOTAL: L11hor + Ovcrhc11J (lh:ms S & (1) 

8. PROFIT: Lisbur Relnted Costs (Item 7) x IO% 
TOTAL LABOR I Items 5. 6. 7 and 81 

PAlff Ill - OTHER COSTS 
CJ. ~1isrellnneous Direct Costs 

Expenses (l)cnsity resting) (Tnbk I) $5,000.00 

fapcnscs (Vehicles. Milcagc and rclcpho11c) (Tuhle I) .$10,500.00 

Comph:tion Report Fxpcnscs (Rcpruduc1ion. printing. shirring. dclh·cnc~. etc.) (Tuble 11 S:!,tl00.00 

OU-I Sampling, Analyses and Design (sec Table 4) (Table 3) $8,-190.00 

MISCLLLANWUS L>IRl£T COSTS "illn- t'Ol'AI 
ltl. SUHCONTH.ACTS (I.ump Sum) 

Test America Lahora(O!) Anal)scs (Table I) $11 .-199.00 

1\cr11s1ur Conlinnmiun Sampling and Darn Validation (Table I) $151.3-1500 

r\crostar Borrow l'il ~amplin~ and /\naljscs Hublc2) $93.763 OU 

SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TO'IAL 
TO f AL LUMP SUM A MOUN I (Items 5. 6. !!. 9 und (()) 

11. Rcimbursnble Costs - Limiting Amount 

Sl.1U·TOTAI Ill ' I \1UURS/\Bl rs 
l'AHT I\' - SUMMAR\' 

TOTAL AMOUN f OF AMENDMl.<:l'\T 1117 (I ump ~11111 l'hts R.:imbursuhles) 

12. PIUOR CONTfl,\CT AMOUNT (l'hrnueh A1mmd111e11t llH,) 
AMF.NOEi> AMOUNT OF CONTIL\rl I 

Sheet 1 

rorAL 

$ I I 5.h!l2 l12 

$ 173523 93 
s :!89.:!0fi.55 
$ :1&.920.67 
$ 31!!.1:!7.:!2 

$25.990.00 

$276,607.0U 
$ 6:?0.72-l.2:! 

$ -

s 6.?0,72U.? 

5>39.149.734.93 
S39.H70.4SIJ.15 



hblel 
Ash Site Remediation 

FC Par1 7A Parcels· 25 Addilion1I P~rcels Plus 6 USNR Parcels 

CONSUlTAN'l; lnc!,nd·lhlm• & Mllltr, Inc. NN.1£ OJ PAO!f.CT: Over~l ~oCf'l"' D-rtttor fer Conumi:\lted Stt• Rerr•diaition 
fUPllO 1'·30-07 (Am<:i.lm<llt ti?) 

CCNTAACTNO •6Jn.1a 
Prir.c1.,.al Ptt:etam [);rtctor Stnior CttClt.ttr GIS Ptccra-nm•r 

ltij CcnUf\IC11on 
(D1"4ltuUlg11 ln~=K\Clr 

GIS Anl'V't I CM1: 
4drt.Jt1klr1ttve Ai11Uir'lf TOTA! 

ST~H. l,,:Pf'Ctor Tt<ht.1tla"'I 

l\ATt S13 Cl sn.oo S•661 Sl2 47 Sll91 526.114 52160 Sll 30 fe~nt.H UMl..OIJRS SAlARY 

M41< IAllO~ MAN IA80tl l.!AN 1.AllOR ., .. u; I.A- l.l.lN VJIOR MAN lA80a f.!All I.ABO!! WN l>llOll 81 COSTftY 
f'-5( ACll\.1TY MOtJlt" rosr KOU RS con HOORS COST HOJlt'i lOIT llOU~~ COST KOUlt'i COIT KOORS tu~T HOtf:IS ('()<;l ACTIVl1Y ACTIVITY 

l• FC P•rt 7A (Pe< Month) 

Conwuct1:in Ad:rinlr.11tion l SllOI • ~~!' 1• ~ $1,)'7.8') 10 1114 10 I~ S~267J ll s.an.20 It $lll <O ll':i Sl.16\ 09 
Pr~H.-:.l'°1'1 Subm::tal ~ht 

A:tem: Wft\.ly ~~1!nl\ 

Prto1re t1::d rilt's 1"1~ Canf S..mg!in1 P!ln\ 
Paiw At<Ju.-.1 llf'ld Char,e Onlet Rwi•ws 
!>tO(l;:il• T(ll' l.fvtt"W$/Coofd:t\j"h0t\ 

Al-8u JU ftt...iff 

t.o·n:ru:toa~ O:ntn·.111an I Sn.OJ 161 s.8 .11' ~6 11' S•,610.11 lO ~!tlOO 4!.) SU.7717'.; 

D•n\Jry Temnt ~1.CXXlCO 11.000 co 
h"'Mfi t\:,.t' tit~. PA.l,tUf', 0t~'1~ I J'HJ T•!t'llhbtltl ~ !.10000 SJJc:JCJ:I 

Tol1I Monthly Lump Sum Colt l St~-06 ~ S\UU 60 sn,1w 10 111• 70 l .. S9.IL9 2' 11• S'.670 lS 21 5-tl!..JD " $S9' '° t>.lOOCO sea $41,0J).U 

To!ll tmm•lc<l limot0Compl111 5 l.lont'S 
Tolal lstinmed lum~ kiln Cost JO SJJ0.33 40 S? g:;;:1 JO l!>:l Sll.9U.t>:) Sb SIUHO UlO ~tfi.UE'-' l>O S2l.lSO to 110 Sl.176.00 1-'0 Sl 91l ao $1'.'j:xtOO l~ $11C.HtlC 

l b lo.t"O~t.ar Cor.f.,~:on \.l"n:>fJtlC 4nd OM.a V1!13it'°1i {IL!:.rtnln:r S mof'll ~,cf U>nfir!'Nf1on u.rnc..rn1 and fdn'll,n Uro1ticm 0 $11.9.;.0 ptr rr.onU'' aioid S~.595 for data iM0 1dluon c.t ll ~toh} 

I I I I I I 
SISUCSGO SISl.JC>.c:> 

le Tc~t"""nca la!loralcty An.alJM1 llabontory ana.!·ftt-S auctl1t~ -.11tl 40 p.art~ ~ u~ lo OOOcr..bic yi1rd1 ol COf'lt:tmi"\if1ftl "°") Sll.c99 D:I Sll.•!19 oo 

2• Com;l<t.c>" •QO'tl for IC Pm 7.t. 4 519111 50 soueo lCO S9 l2• 00 100 13.lC7 00 25 $12l 00 f,O Sl • .:?96..00 7S Sl.597.SO Sl.00000 5l4 S2l.96HI 
1>1t~t tom:t.r•ten Rr30'rt u:idatt· 
Pfll!;lare S4.lmrN'\' ~•;,en~ 
Pr~re Co~ftnn.at.on ~IT:P~ ... , flllan\ 
Pru1i1ft •nn:1u:iort C.Or.Uol P11m 
~:Ji I• Ind wtuJI COrr.gt••KJn :tt:tQtU 

CotnP"'* Ubotatory ~ta 
Ccrr.p:t~ TC\.~ Di1u 
Co."f:pilt D,.)1 y Flf'l>O!'tS 

HA DAAT f:rte,·ati0-. a:\C .Subm t·al 

IOlAl. LUMP SUM COS1 1• Sl.DU4l IOC S'l.lCJQ> s:io s2unoo ISO H.110~ 1"4S $47,SOJ411 ,,. S2l.»OIV 1111 u.cnc:o 11S ~•.51'!.o ~lOCJ.J.UOO "'" SJl6.Gl'61 

Total• IU•bur.i.nod hi•• 1~ O.trhud + 10% Prof~I • b~MM • $511,411.21 



Table 2 
Borrow Pit Sampling and Analyses 

City Borrow Pit 
(Aerostar Environmental Services, Inc.) 

FC Remaining Parcels and McCoys Creek Project (45.ooo CY) 

Soil Boring Advancement, Soll Screening, and Sample Collection 

Laboratory Analyses (15 samples) 

Report Preparation 

Sub-total 

FS Park/Staging Area (45,000 CY) 

Soil Boring Advancement, Soil Screening, and Sample Collection 

Laboratory Analyse:; (15 samples) 

Report Preparation 

Sub-total 

Lonnie Miller Park - Phase I (75,000 CY) 

Soil Boring Advancement, Soi l Screening, and Sample Collection 

Laboratory Analyses. (25 samples) 

Report Preparation 

Sub-total 

Total Lump Sum Fee 

$6,J 25.00 
$17, 142.00 

$2.115.00 
$25,382.00 

$6.125.00 
$17.142.00 

$2.115.00 
$25,382.00 

$10,906.00 
$29,593.00 

$2,500.00 
$42,999.00 

$93,763.00 



Table 3 
OU-1 SAMPLING, ANALYSES ANO DESIGN 

Project Management, Phase 3 Sampling, Database Management & Input, and Remedial Design Preparation 

(ETM and Aerostar Environmental Services, Inc.) 

OU-1 Sampling at Brown's Dump, $1,025.00 Parcel x 5 Parcels = $ 
5th & Cleveland, Forest Street, and Lonnie M iller 

Phase 3 Laboratort AnalY,!ical Services 

jTest America) 

laboratory Analytical 

Lead 8 tests @ $15.00 per Test "' $ 
Arsenic 8 tests @ $15.00 per Test ~ $ 
PAHs 4 tests @ $105.00 per Test : $ 
Dioxins 3 tests @ $560.00 per Test = $ 

Total Estimated Cost for 86 Parcels $ 

Phase 3 Data Validation 

(Aerostar Environmental Services, Inc.) 

O;ita Validation 

Lead & Arsenic $25.00 EA x 8 Analyses s 
PAHs $60.00 EA x 4 Analyses s 
Dio><ins $195.00 EA x 3 Analyses s 

Total Estimated Cost for Sampling and Data Validation of 86 Parcels $ 

TOTAL OU-1 SAMPLING, ANALYSES AND DESIGN $ 

LUMP SUM COST PER PARCEL $ 

5,125.00 

12000 
120.00 

420.00 
1,680.00 

2,340.00 

200.00 
240.00 

585.00 
1,025.00 

8,490.00 

1,698.00 



Part 7A 
- Additional 31 parcels 

Administration I 
Tracking/ Reporting 

Confirmation Sampling and Data Validation 
FC Parts 7 A Parcels 

Confirmation Sampling 
(Aerostar Environmental Services, Inc.) 

$28,000.00 /Month * x S Months 

$950.00 /Month * x 5 Months 

= 

= 

Total Lump Sum Fee 

Parts 7A is based upon two samplers · 9 hours per day, with 2 vehicles and equipment 

Part 7A (31 parcles) 

Lead/ Arsenic: 

PAHs: 
Dioxins: 

Data Validation for Laboratory Analytical Services 
(Aerostar Environmental Services, Inc.) 

Samples 

65 
33 

17 

@ $20.00 per Sample 

@ $60.00 per Sample 
@ $195.00 per Sample 

= 
= 
= 

Subtotal 

$140,000.00 

$4,750.00 

$144,750.00 

$1,300.00 

$1,980.00 
$3,315.00 

$6,595.00 

Total Lump Sum Fee for Confirmation Sampling and Data Validation $151,345.00 



SITt PARULS 

re P•I'\ a AO 

10T6l 40 

C&r:!•rmatton 5.ampies: Bone d u;>nn desir.n P·•m 

QC. Add 25% 10 numbor of'""'"'"' 
S.m~te• to ta!>or•tory: 2 S% of ainf11~1ton s~mp1H 

PAH" 5~ of l•bomory s.mpl., 
o,a.ln\: 2556 of rator•1orv Qmp1u 

CONflRMATION SAMPWTO 

SAMPLES i.e.80llATORY 

lest'matt l 

~ 6!> 

l'-'00 6\ 

TCLP STOCKPILE SAMPLES 

5""fE CUBIC YARDS NUMBER Of NUMBER Of 

SlOCKPIUS lClP1 

ft,.,, 11. ~o.ooo 60 iiQ 

TOTAl 30,000 61) ro 

EiKh st0<kp:Ce t.s SOO cubic r.itds 

Number 

~\ 

lead/Ar-.~nic. 

PAiis. 
D1~11"11 

OU·l r.1e1~l1 

COST PER 

ANALYSIS 

5l01 s.o 

ASH SITE REMEDIATION 
LABORATORY ANALYSES 

FC Parts 7A and Part 7A Remnant Parcels 

CONFIRMATION SAMPLES 

lEAO/AJISENIC 

Plut QC 

~2 

AZ 

$31SO 

5105 so 
S~l~ 

$61 so 

TOTAL 

COST 

$12.09000 

S1l.119D OD 

OU·1Me~I• 

COST Numl:ltr Pk.ttQC 

s2.sn.oo N/1' 

52,583.00 a 

.. 

PAK• DIOXINS lOTAll.All 

COST NumbC!r Plus QC COST Nu"'b•r Plus QC COST COST 

H '1 $4,47300 II n 512.353 00 St'J.409.00 

soon 41 $.1,413.00 ll $12,35300 519,409 00 

TOTAL LABORATORY COSTS 

SITE COST 

f Cl'Jtt 7A SJl,49900 

TOTAi $.'1,4'9.00 


